
 
 

 
West Northamptonshire Council 

www.westnorthants.gov.uk  

Planning Policy Committee 
A meeting of the Planning Policy Committee will be held in the Holding 

Room, the Guildhall, St Giles Street, Northampton, NN1 1DE, on Tuesday 
23 May 2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
Agenda 

 .  
1.  Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members  

 
 
2.  Declarations of Interest  

Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which they 
may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting. 
 

 
3.  Minutes (Pages 5 - 8) 

 
 
4.  Chair's Announcements  

To receive communications from the Chair. 
 

 
5.  Holdenby Conservation Area (Pages 9 - 102) 

 
 
6.  Scaldwell Conservation Area (Pages 103 - 166) 

 
 
7.  Urgent Business  

The Chair to advise whether they have agreed to any items of urgent business being 
admitted to the agenda. 
 

 
8.  Exclusion of the Press and Public  

In respect of the following items the Chairman may move the resolution set out below, 
on the grounds that if the public were present it would be likely that exempt 
information (information regarded as private for the purposes of the Local 
Government Act 1972) would be disclosed to them: The Committee is requested to 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



resolve: “That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds that if 
the public were present it would be likely that exempt information under Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Act of the descriptions against each item would be disclosed to 
them” 
  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Catherine Whitehead 
Proper Officer 
15 May 2023 
 
 
Planning Policy Committee Members: 

Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
 

Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
 

Councillor Adam Brown Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane Councillor Kevin Parker 
Councillor Wendy Randall Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
 
Information about this Agenda 
 
Apologies for Absence 
Apologies for absence and the appointment of substitute Members should be notified to 
democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk prior to the start of the meeting.  
 
 
Declarations of Interest 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the start 
of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item 
 
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare that fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 
 
 
Evacuation Procedure 
If a continuous fire alarm sounds you must evacuate the building via the nearest available 
fire exit. Members and visitors should proceed to the assembly area as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  Page 2

mailto:democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk


 

 
 
Access to Meetings 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
 
Mobile Phones 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
If you have any queries about this agenda please contact Ed Bostock, Democratic Services 
via the following:  
 
Tel:  
Email: democraticservices@westnorthants.gov.uk  
 
Or by writing to:  
 
West Northamptonshire Council 
One Angel Square 
Angel Street 
Northampton 
NN1 1ED 
 
 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at  on Tuesday 25 April 
2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
  
Councillor Matt Golby (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Kevin Parker 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese 
Councillor Wendy Randall 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
 
Officers: 
Stephanie Gibrat (Assistant Director – Planning and Development) 
Richard Wood (Interim Head of Planning Policy) 
Colin Staves (Principal Spatial Planner) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

60. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

61. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28th February 2023 were agreed and signed by 
the Chair. 
 

62. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s announcements on this occasion. 
 

63. Updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme  
 
The Principal Spatial Planner presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
approval for an updated Local Development Scheme which sets out a timetable for 
local plan preparation. The West Northamptonshire LDS was updated in November 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

2022.  Members were now asked to consider a proposed change to the title and 
scope of the West Northamptonshire Strategic Plan (WNSP) which would necessitate 
a further update to the LDS. 
  
Members discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 

       There was an assurance from officers that the best evidence possible would 
be provided to justify policies. 

       The PAS (Planning Advisory Service) was providing support to the Council in 
respect of project planning and evidence gathering. 

       The Local Plans for the predecessor authorities would fall away upon the 
adoption of the West Northamptonshire Local Plan. 

       Minerals and waste was part of the shared service with North 
Northamptonshire Council; the minerals and waste team was based in North 
Northamptonshire and WNC had a contractual arrangement for the service. 

       The aim to consult on the draft plan in October 2023 was ambitious, but 
officers were keen to progress the plan and considered it achievable. 

       Progress on the local plan was reported to the Transformation Board and 
regular progress updates would be provided at Cabient. It was suggested that 
regular updates also be brought to the Planning Policy Committee. 

       The new Local Plan plan would have to take a view as to how the 5-year land 
supply should be calculated, this was currently a work in progress. 

       Delaying the Local Plan came with risks; The PAS advised that local 
authorities seen to publicly delay their local plans put themselves at risk of 
speculative applications. 

       This was a good opportunity to ensure that the plan was aligned to the 
Council’s corporate objectives and the Health and Wellbeing Strategy. 

       It was suggested that more should be done to communicate and engage with 
residents at the consultation stage. 

       Draft allocations would be included in the Regulation 18 consultation; the 
Council had scope to make significant changes from the draft plan at that time. 
Additional sites could be considered at that stage. 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Approved the updated West Northamptonshire Local Development Scheme 
(Appendix A of the report) which is to be brought into effect upon the expiry of 
the call-in period for Planning Policy Committee decisions. 

b)    Delegated to the Assistant Director: Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio 
Holder for Planning, Built Environment and Rural Affairs, authority to make 
minor editorial and presentational changes to the Local Development Scheme 
in its final published form. 

 
64. Response to Government consultations on proposed changes to the Planning 

System  
 
The Interim Head of Planning Policy presented the report which sought Members’ 
consideration of suggested responses to the current Government consultations on 

Page 6



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

increases in planning fees and improving capacity, capability and performance in 
local planning authorities, and permitted development rights: supporting temporary 
recreational campsites, renewable energy and film-making consultation. It was 
advised that further to the report, suggested responses had been provided to 2 
additional questions relating to planning performance agreements and annual 
indexation of planning fees. 
  
The Committee discussed the report, and the following points were raised: 

       The Government recognised that fees need to go up due to the shortfall in 
applications received by local authorities and the cost of running the planning 
service and wanted to improve performance off the back of increased fees. 
There would be various performance measures that local authorities would 
have to report on. 

       Some Members felt that the 25% fee increase for minor applications seemed 
very high. 

       Some Members felt that the responses relating to permitted development 
rights in conservation areas regarding domestic solar panel installation should 
be changed to affirmative responses which would support the move to clean, 
green energy. 

       It was not considered the best use of planners’ time to be taking a view on 
whether there were sufficient showers on a campsite. 

       It was suggested that fees be reduced or waived for applications relating 
specifically to sustainable improvement 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed the suggested response to the consultations on proposed changes to 
the planning system as set out in Appendices A and B of the report subject to 
the following changes: 

  
In appendix A; 
a note be added that applications for domestic solar energy installations 
should not be subject to a charge, a response be added to Question 5 to 
express support for Planning Performance Agreements and a response be 
added to question 6 to express support for annual indexation of planning fees. 
  
In appendix B: 
responses be amended to express support for the permitted development 
rights changes where they relate to solar panels on roofs. 

 
65. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 7.04 pm 
 

Page 7



Planning Policy Committee - 25 April 2023 
 

 
Chair: ________________________ 

 
Date: ________________________ 

Page 8



 
 
 
 

WEST NORTHAMPTONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 23 May 2023 

Rebecca Breese, Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151  Martin Henry Approval email received 

20/04/23 
Legal Theresa Boyd Approval email received 

15/05/2023 
Other Director/SME Stuart Timmis Approval email received 

28/04/23 
Assistant Director Stephanie Gibrat Approval email received 

02/05/2023 
Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson Approval email received 
20/04/23 

List of Appendices 

Appendix A – Draft Holdenby Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 2023 

1. Purpose of Report 

To seek agreement to consult on the draft Holdenby Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan (2023). 

2. Executive Summary 

Report Title 
 

Holdenby Conservation Area 
 

Report Author Anna Wilson, Heritage Policy Assistant, 
anna.wilson@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 9

Agenda Item 5



 
 
2.1 The report contains background information on the process of reviewing the Holdenby 

Conservation Area and the requirements regarding public consultation on the draft Holdenby 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 
which includes information about proposed changes to the conservation area boundary, 
proposed candidates for the local list, and proposals for an Article 4(1) Direction (appendix A).  

3. Recommendations 

3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Committee: 

a) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Holdenby Conservation Area 
Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A), which includes proposed changes to the 
conservation area boundary 

b) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) Direction 
controlling development with regards to: 
• Alteration of windows 
• Alteration of doors 
• Alterations to roofing 
• Alterations to walls, gates or fences 
• Addition of roof lights or skylights. 
• Alterations to chimneys 

4. Reason for Recommendations   

To accord with the council’s Consultation and Engagement Framework, the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for the Daventry area and Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires local authorities to hold a public meeting to publicise 
draft proposals within an appraisal, for the relevant stakeholders of the affected area. 

5. Report Background 

The council has a statutory duty under the 1990 Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act 
to review its conservation areas. Holdenby was first designated as a conservation area in 1976 and was 
last reviewed in 1998. It has no up-to-date conservation area appraisal and management plan. As such, 
this is the first opportunity in some time to review the architectural and historic interest of the 
conservation area and assess whether the boundary is fit for purpose. 

The current conservation area boundary (1998) covers much of the village, but excludes recent 
agricultural buildings northeast of Grange Farm, Park House and Stables, and the Victorian rectory. It 
includes Holdenby House, its gardens and parkland, which are designated as a Registered Park and 
Garden and partly as a scheduled monument. It is proposed to amend the conservation area boundary 
in one area; to include an area of ridge and furrow and other linear earthworks pertaining to the 
medieval field system, the visible remains of which exist elsewhere within the conservation area. 

A draft conservation area appraisal and management plan has been prepared for Holdenby 
Conservation Area. Public consultation on the draft appraisal is now required in order to allow 
stakeholders to provide their views and to inform the document, as well as to meet the requirements 

Page 10



 
 
of the 1990 Planning (Listed Building and Conservation Areas) Act and the council’s statement of 
community involvement. 

Following the consultation exercise a further report would be made to Planning Policy Committee. This 
report would set out the responses received and suggest any changes resulting from the consultation 
and recommendations. Should committee decide to continue with the proposal, the new conservation 
area boundary would then be formally designated. The council would then need to consider whether 
the character or appearance of the area would be affected by future development.  The relevant 
policies in the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Settlements & Countryside Local Plan 
would apply, together with policies in the National Planning Policy Framework. The conservation area 
appraisal and management plan would be adopted as an SPD and would be a material planning 
consideration, helping to apply relevant policies. 

Certain permitted development rights would also be more restrictive and additional controls would 
apply with respect to works to, or felling of, trees. 

The draft appraisal and management plan identifies a proposal to include buildings in the council’s 
local list of buildings and sites. This list contains buildings and sites which do not meet the criteria for 
listing by Historic England but are of sufficient local importance that they warrant policy protection. At 
this stage, draft entries for Holdenby are proposed but this could change following the consultation 
exercise. 

The appraisal identifies certain features 
[...]
nd the draft appraisal would help to inform the document and enable 
it to proceed to the next stage in the process, which would be its consideration for adoption as 
an SPD. 

6.2 The alternative option would be not to agree to the public consultation on the draft Holdenby 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management as an SPD. 

6.3 Not agreeing to the commencement of the public consultation would prevent the proposed 
changes to the conservation area boundary being made and the conservation area appraisal 
and management plan proceeding for adoption as a supplementary planning document. This 
would leave the council without valuable tools with which to protect and enhance the special 
architectural and historic interest of Holdenby. 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 

7.1 Resources and Financial 

7.1.1 There could be some minor costs for printing documents, but it is envisaged that this could be 
met within existing budget. 

7.2 Legal 

7.2.1 SPDs are defined by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The detailed 
requirements for SPDs and their adoption are provided by the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

7.2.2 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty on local 
authorities to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of conservation areas. 
 

7.2.3 Directions made under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development)(England) Order 2015 (No. 596) (as amended) require planning permission to be 
obtained for works which would otherwise be permitted development. 

 
7.3 Risk  

 
There are no significant risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

7.4 Consultation  

Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires of local 
authorities that they hold a public meeting to publicise draft proposals within an appraisal, for 
the relevant stakeholders of the affected area. 

A presentation publicising the review and inviting initial questions from residents took place 
online on Tuesday 7 February and was attended by local residents, representatives from 
Holdenby Estate and the Parish Meeting. 

Page 12



 
 

The next stage would include a formal consultation on proposed changes to the conservation 
area boundary and the draft conservation area appraisal and management plan. It is therefore 
recommended that the draft document is consulted on for a minimum of six weeks during 
which time an online public meeting via Microsoft Teams will be held to inform stakeholders 
(residents, interested parties, statutory consultees). Meetings have been held virtually since 
2020 and have been well received. 

7.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 

No comments from Overview and Scrutiny. 

7.6 Climate Impact 

 The assessment and up to date designation of the conservation area should not have any 
material consequences for climate change. Specifically, under the proposed Article 4(1) 
Direction, proposals for energy conservation measures and renewable energy devices could still 
come forward but would be judged in the balance with any adverse impacts on the village’s 
character. 

7.7 Community Impact 

7.7.1 Consulting on the draft appraisal would not have any negative implications regarding crime and 
disorder. 

 
7.7.2 The proposed course of action should not have any perceptible differential impact on people 

with different protected characteristics with the possible exception of disability. Accordingly, 
the consultation materials will be provided in alternative formats if required. 

7.8 Communications 
  
The document has been checked for accessibility. Support will be provided by the 
Communications and Consultation Team to maximise engagement with the formal consultation 
process. 

8. Background Papers 
 

- Department of Communities and Local Government (2021) National Planning P
[...]
................................................................................................................................................ 82 

Listed Buildings .............................................................................................................................................................................. 82 

Scheduled Monuments .................................................................................................................................................................... 86 

Registered Park and Garden ............................................................................................................................................................ 86 

 

P
age 18



4 

 

1 Introduction 

1.1 Why has this document been produced? 

West Northamptonshire Council is currently undertaking reviews of 

existing conservation areas within the Daventry area and assessing 

the designation of new conservation areas where appropriate. The 

Holdenby Conservation Area was designated in 1976 and last 

reviewed in 1998. This review provides an opportunity to set out 

the architectural and historic interest of the Holdenby Conservation 

Area, to aid the sensitive management of change with regard to the 

historic environment. Hence, this document has been produced to 

inform that review, and is published alongside the boundary of the 

conservation area.  

A public online meeting was held on 7 February 2023 to inform this 

draft document. Advice on how to comment is set out in Section 1.4 

below. 

1.2 What status will this document have? 

 

It is intended that, following consultation, this document will be 

adopted as a supplementary planning document. As such it will be 

a material planning consideration in the determination of future 

planning decisions. 

 

1.3 What is the purpose of this document?  

 

Conservation area appraisals identify and describe the features that 

contribute to the speci
[...]
TONSHIRE COUNCIL 
PLANNING POLICY COMMITTEE 

 
 23 May 2023 

 
Rebecca Breese, Strategic Planning, Built Environment & Rural Affairs 
 

 

Contributors/Checkers/Approvers 
West S151  Martin Henry  
Director Stuart Timmis  
Communications 
Lead/Head of 
Communications 
 

Becky Hutson  

Legal Theresa Boyd Email received 15/05/2023 
 
List of Appendices 
 
Appendix A – Draft Scaldwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan 2023 
 
1. Purpose of Report 
 
To seek agreement to consult on the draft Scaldwell Conservation Area Appraisal and Management 
Plan (2023). 
 
2. Executive Summary 
 
2.1 The report contains background information on the process of reviewing the Scaldwell 

Conservation Area and the requirements regarding public consultation on the draft Scaldwell 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan Supplementary Planning Document (SPD), 

Report Title 
 

Scaldwell Conservation Area 
 

Report Author Rhian Morgan, Heritage Policy Officer, 
Rhian.morgan@westnorthants.gov.uk 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 6



 
 

which includes information about the conservation area boundary, proposed candidates for the 
local list, and proposals for an Article 4(1) Direction (appendix A). 
 
  

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1 It is recommended that the Planning Policy Committee: 

 
a) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Scaldwell Conservation Area 

Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A), and the conservation area boundary 
b) Agrees that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) Direction 

controlling development with regards to: 
• Alteration of windows 
• Alteration of doors 
• Alterations to roofing 

. 
 
4. Reason for Recommendations   
 
To accord with the council’s Consultation and Engagement Framework, the Statement of Community 
Involvement (SCI) for the Daventry area and Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act 1990, which requires local authorities to hold a public meet
[...]
e affected by future development.  The relevant policies in 
the West Northamptonshire Joint Core Strategy and Settlements & Countryside Local Plan would 
apply, together with policies in the National Planning Policy Framework. The conservation area 
appraisal and management plan would be adopted as an SPD and would be a material planning 
consideration, helping to apply relevant policies. 
 
Certain permitted development rights would also be more restrictive and additional controls would 
apply with respect to works to, or felling of, trees. 
 
The draft appraisal and management plan identifies a proposal to include buildings in the council’s 
local list of buildings and sites. This list contains buildings and sites which do not meet the criteria for 
listing by Historic England but are of sufficient local importance that they warrant policy protection. At 
this stage, draft entries for Scaldwell are proposed but this could change following the consultation 
exercise. 
 
The appraisal identifies certain features as being of particular importance to the character of the 
conservation area. Some of these, however, could be changed under national permitted development 
rights. The appraisal and management plan therefore contains initial proposals for a non-immediate 
Article 4(1) Direction.  Such Directions can be used to remove permitted development rights for 
prescribed matters where this is considered necessary to protect local amenity or the well-being of the 
area. In this case, the proposal would be to remove permitted development rights that relate to 
matters of particular importance to the character of the area.  This would not prevent such changes 
being made, but they would require planning permission. 
 
There is a formal procedure for making an Article 4 Direction. At this stage it is proposed that public 
consultation is undertaken on the principle of introducing an Article 4 Direction and the results of that 
consultation will be reported back to Planning Policy Committee.   
 
A draft conservation area appraisal and management plan has been prepared for Scaldwell following 
an initial meeting held online with residents. It is suggested that a six-week consultation period now be 
undertaken, including a public meeting, held online. 
 
 
 
 
 
6. Issues and Choices 
 
6.1 Conservation area status and an adopted appraisal and management plan, which has the status 

of an SPD, adds weight to the consideration of non-designated heritage assets in decision 
making. It also provides detail for applicants and decision makers on the special interest of the 
conservation area as a designated heritage asset. The proposed conservation area boundary for 
Scaldwell and the draft appraisal and management plan has been produced with the aim of 
providing proportionate and effective means of protecting the special architectural and historic 
interest of Scaldwell for the benefit of present and future generations. Public consultation on 
the proposed boundary and the draft appraisal would help to inform the document and enable Page 105



 
 

it to proceed to the next stage in the process, which would be its consideration for adoption as 
an SPD. 

6.2 The alternative option would be not to agree to the public consultation on the draft Scaldwell 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management as an SPD. 

6.3 Not agreeing to the commencement of the public consultation would prevent the proposed 
changes to the conservation area boundary being made and the conservation area appraisal 
and management plan proceeding for adoption as a supplementary planning document. This 
would leave the council without valuable tools with which to protect and enhance the special 
architectural and historic interest of Scaldwell. 

 
 

7. Implications (including financial implications) 
 
7.1 Resources and Financial 

 
7.1.1 There could be some minor costs for printing documents, but it is envisaged that this could be 

met within existing budget.  
 

7.2 Legal  
 
7.2.1 SPDs are defined by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  The detailed 

requirements for SPDs and their adoption are provided by the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012.  
 

7.2.2 The Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 imposes a duty on local 
authorities to pay special attention to the desirability of preserving or enhancing the character 
or appearance of conservation areas. 
  

7.2.3 Directions made under Article 4 of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development)(England) Order 2015 (No. 596) (as amended) require planning permission to be 
obtained for works which would otherwise be permitted development. 

 
7.3 Risk  

 
There are no significant risks arising from the recommendations in this report. 

 
7.4 Consultation  

 
Section 71 of the Planning (Listed Buildings and Conservation Areas) Act 1990 requires of local 
authorities that they hold a public meeting to publicise draft proposals within an appraisal, for 
the relevant stakeholders of the affected area. 

 

Page 106



 
 

The next stage would include a formal consultation on the conservation area boundary and the 
draft conservation area appraisal and management plan. It is therefore recommended that the 
draft document is consulted on for a minimum of six weeks during which time an online public 
meeting via Microsoft Teams will be held to inform stakeholders (residents, interested parties, 
statutory consultees). Meetings have been held virtually since 2020 and have been well 
received. 

 
7.5 Consideration by Overview and Scrutiny 

 
No comments from Overview and Scrutiny. 
 

7.6 Climate Impact 
 

 The assessment and up to date designation of the conservation area should not have any 
material consequences for climate change. Specifically, under the proposed Article 4(1) 
Direction, proposals for energy conservation measures and renewable energy devices could still 
come forward

Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
Planning Policy Committee 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Policy Committee held at  on Tuesday 23 May 
2023 at 6.00 pm. 
 
Present: 
Councillor Rebecca Breese (Chair) 
  
Councillor Adam Brown 
Councillor Phil Bignell 
Councillor Stephen Clarke 
Councillor Jonathan Harris 
Councillor Jamie Lane 
Councillor Cathrine Russell 
Councillor Bob Purser 
 
Apologies for Absence: 
Councillor Matt Golby 
 
Officers: 
Richard Wood (Interim Head of Planning Policy) 
Anna Wilson (Heritage Policy Assistant) 
Rhian Morgan (Heritage Policy Officer) 
Theresa Boyd (Planning Solicitor) 
Ed Bostock (Democratic Services Officer) 
 
 

66. Declarations of Interest  
 
None advised. 
 

67. Minutes  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25th April 2023 were agreed and signed by the 
Chair. 
 

68. Chair's Announcements  
 
There were no Chair’s Announcements on this occasion. 
 

69. Holdenby Conservation Area  
 
The Heritage Policy Assistant presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
agreement to consult on the draft Holdenby Conservation Area Appraisal and 
Management Plan (2023). The Conservation Area was first designated in 1976 and 
last reviewed in 1998 and as such there was no up-to-date management plan. A 



Planning Policy Committee - 23 May 2023 
 

presentation publicising the review and inviting initial questions from residents took 
place on 7th February 2023 and was attended by local residents, representatives 
from Holdenby Estate and the Parish Meeting. The next stage would include a formal 
consultation on proposed changes to the conservation area boundary and the draft 
conservation area appraisal management plan. The changes included a proposal to 
extend the area in 1 location to cover the existing park and garden. It was also 
proposed that buildings be added to the Council’s local list of buildings and sites, and 
proposals for an Article 4 Direction would be consulted on at a later date. 
  
Members discussed the report and the following points were raised: 

       The public was informed by way of parish meetings, posters, local 
newspapers, the consultation hub and on Daventry section of the Council’s 
website. The public meeting was held online; it used to be face to face but 
changed during the pandemic and the online format carried on afterwards. on 

  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  

a)    Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Holdenby 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A of the 
report), which includes proposed changes to the conservation area boundary 

  
b)    Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) 

Direction controlling development with regards to: 
       Alteration of windows 
       Alteration of doors 
       Alterations to roofing 
       Alterations to walls, gates or fences 
       Addition of roof lights or skylights 
       Alterations to chimneys 

 
70. Scaldwell Conservation Area  

 
The Heritage Policy Officer presented the report which sought the Committee’s 
approval to consult on the draft Scaldwell Conservation Area Appraisal Management 
Plan (2023). The Conservation Area was first designated in 1976 and last reviewed in 
1997. There were no proposals to extend or reduce boundary, however there were 
proposals to add buildings to the Council’s local to list of buildings and sites and the 
appraisal and management plan contained initial proposals for an Article 4 Direction, 
which would be subject to a separate consultation at a later date. 
  
Members discussed the report. 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
The Planning Policy Committee: 
  



Planning Policy Committee - 23 May 2023 
 

a)    Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on the draft Scaldwell 
Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan SPD (appendix A of the 
report), and the conservation area boundary 

  
b)    Agreed that public consultation be undertaken on proposed Article 4(1) 

Direction controlling development with regards to: 
       Alteration of windows 
       Alteration of doors 
       Alterations to roofing 

 
71. Urgent Business  

 
None advised. 
 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.17 pm 
 
 

Chair: ________________________ 
 

Date: ________________________ 


